Doc#. 1432308036 fee: $64.00

UNOFFICI AL GRS

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

investor Loan # 103482109
WHEF ¢« ¥=CORDED MAILTO:
Bank of Aararica, N.A.

ORIGMTGS 3T, ¥89.00

11802 Ridgz Packway, Suite 100 NEWMTGS 34, 4t8.22
Broomfield, CO_5¢n21
Preparedby: TR u<E SM NEW MONEY S __ 0

Recording Requested Bv:

Bank of
% drhmy Suite ps Brampreld, (o gooss
Documen o.: 0652149939886710,5A

LboolL - 8888 Space Abu e for Recorder's Use Afd: /35~ o4 - 003- bopo

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
{FHA insured) (FHA-HAM'" -with Partial Claim)

Borrower {“I”): GREGORY CARRIZALES AND MARY .. CARRIZALES
Lender or Servicer {"Lender"): Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (*Necrteage”) and Note
("Note"): March 26, 2007

FHA Loan Number: 7528137359000070360632
Property Address ("Property"): 3353 W 38th St., Chicago, IL 60632
See attached Exhibit "A” for Legal Description

Recording Information: Mortgage dated dg_tﬂ 26, Loo in principal sum of
%4.99¢.00_, and recorded in Look, { ' (County and State or

Other Jurisdiction) on_0¢-/#- 2207 . in leerlBook , Page(s)
Instrument Number 07/09090/8 .
Heev. Pec. 1upo: 07-19-2007  Doe. 4 0Tioot018

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of Amarica, N.A. (PKG 018 C3_7525-4 rav. 09/13)

Page 1

149939886+USC+H411553 PKG_19/C3_7528-3B



1432308036 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with
clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
modified mortgage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This information is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
(*Agreament”) will, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
and’ (2} the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may przvicusly have been amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” If there is more
than one burower or mortgagor executing this document, each is referred fo as “l,” *my”
includes “our, and the singular includes the plural and vice versa. Capitalized terms
used in this Ameement and not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Mortgage and/or Nute, as applicable.

1. My Representatlor:s. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experiencing 4 firancial hardship caused by a verifiable loss of income
or increase in living exzenses. As a result, (1) | am in default under the Loan
Documents and (2) | do-niot have sufficient income or access to sufficient
liquid assets o make the-monthly mortgage payments due under the Loan
Documents.

B. | live in, and plan to continue ‘o live in, the Property as my principal
residence. The Property has not reen condemned and has no material
adverse physical condition{s}. The Propzrti’ has no more than four units.

C. !1am not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortqage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lerder, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property after | signed t'12 Loan Documents.

E. Under penalty of perjury, | provided Lender with full and comniste information
that, when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses, and assets. To
the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents that suppcried that
information. However, | was not required to disclose child supporior almony,
unless | chose to rely on such income to qualify for the FHA-Home Alreidable
Modification Program (“Program”} or for another loss mitigation option.

F. |have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.

G. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under
the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agraamant (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (PKG 013 C3_75254 rev. 09/13) p ’
age

I 14993|9666+USC++411553 PKG_19/C3_7528-3B



1432308036 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan

Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate
mortgage loan (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument). |
have reviewed and approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if |
any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

rrior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
vzermines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
coirzeu (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not be valld, and (3) Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided
by the Lsah Documents.

The Loan Docurents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreemant and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurred.

3. The Modiflcation. | understany, 7icknowledge, and agree:

A.

If all of my representations in S:cticn 1 above continue to be true and correct
and all preconditions to the mouification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents i automatically become modified on
November 1, 2014 (the “Modification Fiiactive Date”) and all unpaid late
charges that remain unpaid will be waives.. If | have failed to make any
payments that are a precondition to this mod'fication, this modification will not
take effect.

The new Maturity Date will be: October 1, 2044,

The new principal balance of my Note will be $349,668.22 (the “New Principal
Balance”). In servicing your loan, the Bank may have incurreg third-party fees
or charges that were not included in the terms of this Agreement. it so, these
fees and charges will appear on your monthly statement under-*ezes and
Charges.” These fees and charges will not accrue interest or late iezs: You
may pay these fees and charges at any time. If not previously paid, you must
pay these fees and charges at the earliest of (1) the date you sell or transier
an interest in the Property, (2) the date you pay the entire New Principal
Balance, or (3) the Maturity Date.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of Amarica, N.A. (PKG 019 C3_75254 rev. 09/13)

Page 3

149939886+ ISC++4 11853 PKG_19/C3_7528-3B



G.

1432308036 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

| promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender.

The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 4.500%,
beginning October 1, 2014, both before and after any new default. This fixed
interest rate will remain in effect until the principal and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

On November 1, 2014 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all of
the obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,
Borrower must make monthly payments of $2,462.26 (each, a “Monthly
Payment’). Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of
$1.771.72, plus the current required escrow payment of $690.54. My required
zaerow payments will likely adjust periedically in accordance with applicable
law. I an escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change
accorams;iy.

| will be in dzteult if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. Additional Agreements. -understand and agree:

A.

| accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are
not limited to):

(1) The FHA's subordinate lien will r.ouire a balloon payment when | pay
oft, sell, or refinance the Property, »vhich may make these things more
difficult to do. The FHA's subordinale ien may also make it more difficult
fo get additional subordinate lien financirg.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a
result, if the interest rate in my Loan Documen®s.could go up and down
based on changes in an index, my new fixed interesi-rate might
sometimes be higher than | would have paid before %+is modification.

| authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modificatior; which will
include a Legal Description, recording information of the origina! security
instrument, and any other relevant information required by a Countv Clark (or
other recordation office) to allow for recording if and when Lender soeks
recordation.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim}  One- fo Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (PKG 019 C3_7525-4 rev. 09/13)

Page 4

I 1499398B6+USC++411553 PKG_19/C3_7528-3B



1432308036 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

C. ANl persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need
not sign this Agreement {although the non-signing spouse may continue to be
held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents), or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing.

S

This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement.

E. Al4emms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
moaific by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and | will comply,
with ail zovenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including uut not limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other similar
obligations, the zmounts of which may change in accordance with the terms
of my Modified L.oa’1 Decuments.

F. The Modified Loan Docuinents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable
in accordance with their terir< and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

G. | will fully cooperate with Lenier \n obtaining any title endorsement(s) or
similar title insurance product(s) ardior any subordination agreement(s) that
are necessary or required by Lenar¢'s. procedures and/or the Program to
ensure that the Mortgage, as modified. vy this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien position and is fully enforceable. The turms of this Agreement will not
become effective, and this Agreement will. e null and void, if Lender does
not receive such title endorsement(s), title iisuiance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modiiicution Effective Date.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (PKG 019 C3_7525-4 rev. 09/13) Page 5
age

| I 1499392386+USC+H4 11553 PKG_19/C3_7528-3B



1432308036 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

H. | know that | am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the
Program. Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this
Agreement or in the FHA's required subordinate mortgage loan, | authorize
the Lender to advise me of the error. If | do not accept the corrected terms,
at Lender’s option, this Agreement becomes void and of no legal effect. If |
accept the corrected terms, | will execute and promptly return to Lender the
revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended
terms and conditions of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement {a “Corrected Agreement”). If | do not sign and
deliver a Corrected Agreement or any additional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of the original Loan Documents
=hall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
2 oraement, and | may not be eligible for the Program.

I. Lende: will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me,
including, nut not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, sogial
security n1:viver, credit score, income, payment history, govemment menitoring
information, zia information about account balances and activity (“Personal
Information”). ~ ! addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Personal
Information and th2 terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by
Lender to (1) any invasicr, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees, or services -y first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
mortgage loan(s), (2) cciozanies that perform support services for the
Program, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

J. If any document related to the Loar Dncuments and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, T wil' comply with Lenders request to
execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver o Lender any documents Lender
deems necessary (“Replacement Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents to Lender within ten days after l'receive Lender's written request
for such Replacement Documents,

Laan Modificatlon Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim}  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (PKG 019 C3_7525-4 rev. 09/13) Paqe 6
age

[ D AR



1432308036 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
(Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no
photocopies accepted)

7.
Grego izales
{Must Be Signed Exactly As Printed)

W& 22/
MMID"VYYYY

gary Car: Vales

(Must Be Siared Exactty As Printed)

/- - ALY i
MM/DD ]

tness Signature
&n&nmm\m_

V\(l\t{wss Pnntitl.*l Name
ul 20)
Witness Date

[Space below this line ¢ Acknowledgement]
STATEOF ____ztlinotS

COUNTY OF  (ROK

On the _@_ day ofﬂ"b‘f@f in the year@o! (7/ before me /-\\ (Hﬂt/é bﬂﬂ' S
Notary Public, personally appeared Gregory Carrizales and ivi2iv | Carrizales,
personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfacterv evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrumeriand
acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in his/her/heir authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, th2 person(s), or

entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNE&S my hand and offjcial seal.
/ 303 "5‘%6 /}2 Notary Signature
R{D{ IMM ‘kotf &Jf Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

U
/l'{ ‘M&[’ &.‘), QA) / 7 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

Loan Modification Agreament (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of Amenica, N.A. (PKG 018 C3_75254 rev. 09/13) Page 7
age

149935886+USC++411553 PKG_19/C3 7528-3B

REYNALDO ROJAS
OFFICIAL SEAL

L SNaae M Notery Public, Sata et lilinois

= / My Commission Expires

(a March 20, 2017

i




1432308036 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

*************************************************************************************************

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A,, for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP
By: Urban Settlement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

By: Dated: . nOy 1 zw

Yeme: LAURA DUNNELL
iite 1 ASSISTANT SECRETARY

_[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

On J%-day of in the yeaw_'t beformmgv Lm"m
Notafy Public, personally appeared LL

Assistant Secretary of Urban Settlement Services, LLC., attomey in fact for Bank of
America, N.A., personally known to me (or proved *o ine on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare sutscribed to the within instrument
and ac dged to me that he/she/they executed tho-same in his/her/their

person(s), g entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted; rxacuted the instrument.

W] official seal.
Notary Signature
3;‘6'” me Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Hiyre
BEC 2 12015 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

= NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF COLORADQ i .

"My Comm. Expires Pecember 27,2015 ‘
L .

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim}  One- {o Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (PKG 019 C3_7525-4 rev, 09/13) p 8
age

00 0000 O 00 A O 00O O A0
145935886+ USC++411553 PKG_19/C3_7528-3B



1432308036 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 66 IN BARTLEY'S 3™ STREET ADDITION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 15, ANDLOT 1 IN
BLOCK 14 TN JH. REE'S SVEDIVISION OF THE WEST % OF THE SOUTHWEST % OF SECTION 36, AND
THAT PART LYING SOUTH OF TYE ILLINOI$ AND MICHIGAN CANAL, OF THE SOUTHEAST % OF

SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 39 NUKT i, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDJAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

PIN: 16-35-409-003



